



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BLACKROCK CREDIT
ALLOCATION INCOME TRUST,
BLACKROCK NEW YORK
MUNICIPAL BOND TRUST,
BLACKROCK ADVISORS, LLC,
RICHARD E. CAVANAGH, KAREN
P. ROBARDS, MICHAEL J.
CASTELLANO, CYNTHIA L. EGAN,
FRANK J. FABOZZI, HENRY
GABBAY, R. GLENN HUBBARD, W.
CARL KESTER, CATHERINE A.
LYNCH, ROBERT FAIRBAIRN, and
JOHN M. PERLOWSKI,

Defendants Below,
Appellants

v.

SABA CAPITAL MASTER FUND,
LTD.,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee

No. 297, 2019

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware
C.A. No. 2019-0416-MTZ

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS BLACKROCK CREDIT ALLOCATION
INCOME TRUST AND BLACKROCK
NEW YORK MUNICIPAL BOND TRUST**

OF COUNSEL:

WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER LLP
Tariq Mundiya
Sameer Advani
Alexander L. Cheney
Brittany M. Wagonheim
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019-6099
(212) 728-8000

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP

William M. Lafferty (#2755)
D. McKinley Measley (#5108)
Thomas P. Will (#6086)
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Appellants BlackRock Credit
Allocation Income Trust and BlackRock New
York Municipal Bond Trust*

October 11, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT3

 I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY ISSUING A MANDATORY
 INJUNCTION REQUIRING THE BOARDS TO COUNT VOTES FOR
 THE SABA NOMINEES, CONTRARY TO THE PLAIN AND
 UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE BYLAWS.....3

 II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT SABA’S
 CLAIMS FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF WERE NOT BARRED BY THE
 DOCTRINE OF LACHES..... 14

CONCLUSION 18

Bay Capital Finance, LLC v. Barnes and Noble Education, Inc.,
C.A. No. 2019-0539-KSJM (Del. Ch. Aug. 14, 2019) (Transcript) .. Exhibit 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>AB Value Partners, L.P. v. Kreisler Mfg. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 7150465 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2014)	7
<i>Accipiter Life Sciences Fund, L.P. v. Helfer</i> , 905 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	7
<i>Bay Capital Finance, LLC v. Barnes and Noble Education, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0539-KSJM (Del. Ch. Aug. 14, 2019) (Transcript)	6, 7, 10
<i>Gentile v. SinglePoint Fin., Inc.</i> , 788 A.2d 111 (Del. 2001)	10
<i>Goggin v. Vermillion, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2347704 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2011)	7
<i>Heartland Delaware Inc. v. Rehoboth Mall Ltd. P’ship</i> , 57 A.3d 917 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	7
<i>Hill International, Inc. v. Opportunity Partners, L.P.</i> , 119 A.3d 30 (Del. 2015)	8
<i>Judah v. Shanghai Power Co.</i> , 546 A.2d 981 (Del. 1988)	10
<i>Openwave Sys., Inc. v. Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd.</i> , 924 A.2d 228 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	7, 8, 10
<i>PR Acquisitions, LLC v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 2018 WL 2041521 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2018)	7
<i>Whittington v. Dragon Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 991 A.2d 1 (Del. 2009)	14, 17
